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lntroduction

This memorandum evaluates the transportation impacts related to the partitioning and redevelopment of
approximately 1.4 acres located at 2180 8d' Court in West Linn, Oregon. The partition will divide the site into
a 0.53-ac¡e northern propefty and a 0.51-acre southern property and remove an existing building that was

previously a Shari's restaurant. The northern property will then be developed with a 5,000 square-foot

retai.f offirce building while the southern properfy rvill be developed with a 2,800 square-foot medical office
and a 1,400 square-foot retail.f oflÍrce building.

The purpose of this report is to determine whether the transportation system within the viciruty of the site is

capable of safely and efficientþ supporting the existing and proposed uses. Detailed information regarding

trip generation calculations and safeq, analyses is included within the technical appendlr.

Locotion Description

The subject site is located at the eastern end of the cul-de-sac for 8d, Court in West Linn, Oregon. The site is

bounded by Interstate 205 to the north, Willamette F¿lls Drive to the south, retail land uses to the west, and

residential property to the east. Upon partitioning, an easement will be provided along the shared property
line that extends from the cul-de-sac on 8,h Court to the eastern property line.

10th Street is classified as a Minor r\.rterial by the City of West Linn. It is a three-four lane roadwây thât

connects between lùØillamette Falls Drive to the south and Salamo Road/Blankenship Road to the north,
whì.le providing access to Interstate 205. Curbs and sidewalks are provided on both sides of the street.

8'h Court is classified as a Local street by the City of West Linn. It is a twolane roadway with one lane in each

di¡ection that extends from 10d' Street approximately 425 feet before ending in a cul-de-sac. Cutbs and

sidewalks are provided on both sides of the street. On-street parking is not permitted on either side.

The intersection of 10d' Street at $th $¡¡ss¡/$th Court is a fourlegged intersection under two-way stop control
for the eastbound and westbound approaches. The northbound approach on 1Oth Street has a single, shared

lane for all turning movements; however, a left-rurn restriction is signed for the hours between 4:00 PM and
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6:00 PM. The southbound approach on 10th and the eastbound approach on 8th Street each have a shared 
through/right-turn lane and a dedicated left-turn lane. The westbound approach on 8th Court has a dedicated 
right-turn lane and a shared through/left-turn lane. Crosswalks are marked across the eastern, western, and 
southern legs of the intersection. 

Figure 1 below provides an aerial image of the nearby vicinity with the project site outlined in yellow (image 
from PortlandMaps). 

  

Figure 1: Aerial photo of site vicinity. 

Trip Generation 

Following the partitioning of the subject property, the 3,600 square-foot restaurant previously occupied by 
Shari’s will be replaced with a 2,800 square-foot medical office, a 1,400 square-foot retail/office building, and 
a 5,000 square-foot retail/office building. While it is currently known that the medical office space will be 
leased by a dentist, tenants for the retail/office space have not been identified.  
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To estimate the number of trips that will be generated by the existing restaurant and the proposed medical 
office, trip rates from Trip Generation Manual1 were used. Data from land-use code 932, High-Turnover (Sit-
Down) Restaurant, was used to estimate the trip generation of the existing restaurant building while land-use 
code 720, Medical-Dental Office Building, was used to estimate the trip generation of the proposed medical 
office. Both trip generation estimates were calculated based on rates corresponding to the gross-floor area of 
the land use. 

Typically land uses such as restaurants attract pass-by and diverted-link trips. Pass-by trips are those that leave 
an adjacent roadway to patronize a land use and then continue in their original direction of travel. Similar to 
pass-by trips, diverted-link trips are trips that divert from a nearby roadway not adjacent to the site to 
patronize the land use before continuing to their original destination. Pass-by trips do not add additional 
vehicles to the surrounding transportation system; however, they do impact turning movements at site access 
intersections. Diverted-link trips may add turning movements at both site accesses and other nearby 
intersections. 

Since the subject site is at the end of a cul-de-sac on 8th Court, the existing restaurant would not have been 
able to attract a significant number of pass-by trips. Therefore, it is expected that any non-primary trips were 
attracted from 10th Street or other nearby roadway, which added turning movements at the intersection of 
10th Street and 8th Court. Accordingly, no reductions in trip generation were accounted for in the calculations 
for the existing restaurant. 

The trip generation calculations show that replacing the existing 3,600 square-foot restaurant building with a 
2,800 square-foot medical office will reduce the site’s trip generation by 28 trips during the morning peak 
hour, 25 trips during the evening peak hour, and 306 daily trips.  

Based on the trip generation calculations, the occupancy of a dental office is projected to generate less trips 
than the Shari’s restaurant. Accordingly, no traffic impacts are anticipated with the construction of the 2,800 
square-foot medical office.  

Table 1 on the following page offers a summary of the trip generation calculations. Detailed trip generation 
worksheets are included in the technical appendix to this report. 

                                                      
1 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition, 2017. 
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Table 1: Trip Generation Summary 

Weekday

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total Total

Existing

Restaurant 932 3,600 SF 20 16 36 22 13 35 404

Proposed

Medical Office 720 2,800 SF 6 2 8 3 7 10 98

Net Change in Trips -14 -14 -28 -19 -6 -25 -306

ITE Code Size
Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour

 

Although the tenants of the retail/office space are currently unknown, the trip generation of the remaining 
6,400 square-foot of retail/office space was estimated assuming it will be leased as offices. To estimate the 
possible trip generation, data from land-use code 710, General Office Building, was referenced based on gross-
floor area. 

With 2,800 square-feet of medical office and 6,400 square-feet of general office, the site is expected to 
generate a total of 16 trips during the morning peak hour, 18 trips during the evening peak hour, and 160 
daily trips. When compared to the existing restaurant, the site will still generate 20 less trips during the 
morning peak hour, 17 less trips during the evening peak hour, and 244 less daily trips. Accordingly, no traffic 
impacts are anticipated with the development if the site is leased to office and medical/dental office uses. 

Table 2 on the following page summarizes the trip generation calculations assuming the retail/office space is 
leased by office uses.  
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Table 2: Trip Generation Summary 

Weekday

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total Total

Existing

Restaurant 932 3,600 SF 20 16 36 22 13 35 404

Proposed

Medical Office 720 2,800 SF 6 2 8 3 7 10 98

Office Building 
(South)

710 1,400 SF 2 0 2 0 2 2 14

Office Building 
(North)

710 5,000 SF 5 1 6 1 5 6 48

Net Change in Trips -7 -13 -20 -18 1 -17 -244

ITE Code Size
Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour

 

Since it is difficult to estimate the trip generation of the site with the varying number of retail uses that could 
occupy the space, it is recommended that, if a retail use is to occupy the site, additional analysis be conducted 
to evaluate the site’s impacts on the local transportation system. 

Site Circulation & Parking 

With the partitioning of the subject site, a 24-foot access easement will be provided from the cul-de-sac on 8th 
Court to the eastern property line. This easement will provide access to a shared parking aisle with adjacent 
properties to the west as well as 90-degree parking along the face of each building and 90-degree parking in 
an eastern lot on each property. 

Vehicles entering the site are anticipated to slow as they transition from 8th Court into the parking lot and 
remain slow as they round a “S” curve into the parking aisle. Both properties will provide 11 parking stalls 
and 1 accessible stall along this parking aisle. If the driver chooses, or if these spaces are full, the vehicle can 
travel to the eastern part of either site and enter into a parking area on the side of either building. Additional 
parking spaces are available along the aisles shared with adjacent properties at the entrance to the site. 

Figure 2 shows the circulation of a “P” design vehicle through the site into the parking area on the eastern 
side of the southern property prior to backing into a space. It should be noted that circulation with the “P” 
design vehicle is a conservative analysis and that most late-model vehicles are significantly smaller in size and 
have improve maneuverability.  
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Figure 2: Circulation of "P" design vehicle on the site. 

Due to the configuration of the site’s access, it is anticipated that vehicles traveling along the parking on the 
face of each building will be traveling at a slow speeds. If visibility along the inside of the “S” corner and 
entering the parking areas on the eastern side of the property are maintained, it is anticipated that a vehicle 
exiting a parking stall will be able to see oncoming traffic for sufficient distance in order to ensure they can 
safely back into the drive aisle; or that an entering vehicle will be able to observe a backing vehicle with 
enough time to slow or come to a stop.  

Because the site is located at the eastern end of cul-de-sac without a through path to another street, it is 
anticipated that the property will serve minimal pedestrian and bicycle traffic. Regardless, pedestrians and 
bicyclists who travel from the street to the site and pedestrians who travel from within the parking area itself 
should be considered in the design.  
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The proposed site plan shows a concrete path being maintained from the previous restaurant use that 
connects the sidewalk on 8th Court and the southern building. This feature, in addition to slow vehicular 
travel speeds at the site access, are anticipated to allow pedestrians to safely navigate the site. The slow 
vehicular speeds also allow bicyclists to safely share the drive aisle with motor vehicles. 

Traffic Impact Analysis Requirements 

Per Section 85.170.B.2.c.1) of the City’s Development Code, a Traffic Impact Analysis is required under the 
following conditions: 

(A) When the development application proposes a change in zoning or an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan; or 

(B) When the Oregon Department of Transportation states the development action may have operation 
or safety concerns along a State highway; and 

(C) The development causes one or more of the following effects: 

(1) Increases site traffic volumes by at least 250 average daily trips; or 

(2) Increases the use of adjacent streets by vehicles exceeding the 20,000-pound gros vehicle weights 
by 10 vehicles or more per day; or 

(3) Has an access that does not meet minimum intersection sight distance requirements, or is located 
where vehicles entering/leaving the property are restricted; or 

(4) Has an access that does not meet the access spacing standard of the roadway; or 

(5) A change in internal traffic patterns that may cause safety problems.  

The proposed development is an allowed use under the existing zoning and does not alter the zoning 
designation or amend the Comprehensive Plan. Criteria (A) is not triggered. 

Although located near the Interstate 205 ramps onto 10th Street, the proposed development of the 2,800 
square-foot of medical office is projected to have less of an impact on the system than the existing restaurant 
use. If the additoinal retail/office space is used for office uses, the subject property is anticipated to generate 
less trips than the existing use of the site. Also, additional truck traffic is not expected for any of the uses on 
the site. 

Access to the site is located at the end of the cul-de-sac on 8th Court. Based on the location of the access, the 
visibility of oncoming traffic is expected to be adequate with no obstructions and traffic entering/exiting the 
site will remain unrestricted so not to create queuing issues onto the public street. The access is located at 
least 50 feet from the adjacent access in the cul-de-sac meeting the City’s standards for Local Commercial 
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Streets. The parking layout of the site is similar to the existing use on the site and is not expected to cause 
safety problems. 

Per the requirements in the City’s Development Code, a Traffic Impact Analysis is not required for the 
partition of the property, removal of the restaurant, and development of 2,800 square feet of medical office 
and 6,400 square feet of office space. If retail uses are proposed to occupy any of the retail/office space, it is 
recommended that trip generation be evaluated to ensure a Traffic Impact Analysis is not required. 

Conclusions 

The proposed partition and development of a 2,800 square-foot medical office at 2180 8th Court is projected 
to have less traffic impacts than the previous restaurant use on the subject site. If used for office, the 1,400 
square-foot building on the southern lot and the 5,000 square-foot building on the northern lot will not 
contribute more traffic than what the site previously generated. If either space is considered for a retail use, it 
is recommended that additional analysis be conducted to evaluate whether occupancy will have any off-site 
impacts. 

Based on the proposed parking configuration, it is anticipated that vehicles will be able to circulate the site in 
an efficient manner. Speeds of entering traffic are anticipated to be slow enough for pedestrians and bicyclists 
to safely utilize the parking area to reach destinations within the site. The provided site plan also shows the 
maintaining of a pedestrian walkway from the sidewalk to the southern building.  

Per the City of West Linn’s Development Code, a Traffic Impact Analysis is not required for the partitioning 
of the property, removal of the existing restaurant, and development of 2,800 square feet of medical office 
and 6,400 square feet of office space. If retail uses are proposed to occupy any of the retail/office space, it is 
recommended that the site’s trip generation be evaluated to ensure a Traffic Impact Analysis is not required. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this memorandum, please don’t hesitate in contacting us. 



 

Appendix 



Land Use: High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant
Land Use Code: 932
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: 1,000 Sq. Ft. Gross Floor Area
Variable Quantity: 3.6

Trip Rate: 9.94 Trip Rate: 9.77

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 20 16 36 Trip Ends 22 13 35

Trip Rate: 112.18 Trip Rate: 122.40

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 202 202 404 Trip Ends 220 220 440

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

45% 62% 38%

50%50%50%50%

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

WEEKDAY SATURDAY

55%



Land Use: Medical-Dental Office Building
Land Use Code: 720
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: 1,000 Sq Ft Gross Floor Area
Variable Quantity: 2.8

Trip Rate: 2.78 Trip Rate: 3.46

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 6 2 8 Trip Ends 3 7 10

Trip Rate: 34.80 Trip Rate: 8.57

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 49 49 98 Trip Ends 12 12 24

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

SATURDAYWEEKDAY

50% 50% 50% 50%

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

78% 22% 28% 72%



Land Use: General Office Building
Land Use Code: 710
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: 1000 Sq Ft Gross Floor Area
Variable Value: 1.4

Trip Rate: 1.16 Trip Rate: 1.15

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 2 0 2 Trip Ends 0 2 2

Trip Rate: 9.74 Trip Rate: 2.21

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 7 7 14 Trip Ends 2 2 4

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

SATURDAY

PM PEAK HOURAM PEAK HOUR

WEEKDAY

86% 14% 16% 84%

50% 50% 50% 50%



Land Use: General Office Building
Land Use Code: 710
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: 1000 Sq Ft Gross Floor Area
Variable Value: 5.0

Trip Rate: 1.16 Trip Rate: 1.15

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 5 1 6 Trip Ends 1 5 6

Trip Rate: 9.74 Trip Rate: 2.21

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution

Trip Ends 24 24 48 Trip Ends 6 6 12

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

SATURDAY

PM PEAK HOURAM PEAK HOUR

WEEKDAY

86% 14% 16% 84%

50% 50% 50% 50%
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